payment year 2018. We continue to dedicate substantial resources to advance our quality scores and Star ratings to
strengthen our local market programs and further improve our performance.

17

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

SELECTED OPERATING PERFORMANCE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT ITEMS
The following summarizes select second quarter 2017 year-over-year operating comparisons to second quarter 2016
and other 2017 significant items.
•Consolidated revenues grew 8%, UnitedHealthcare revenues grew 9% and Optum revenues grew 10%.
•UnitedHealthcare grew to serve an additional 1.5 million people.
•Earnings from operations increased 16%, including increases of 14% at UnitedHealthcare and 21% at Optum.
•The effective income tax rate decreased 850 basis points to 31.5%.
•Diluted earnings per common share increased 28%.

•Cash flows from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2017 were $8.6 billion, aided by the June 2017 receipt
of our July CMS premium payment of $4.5 billion.
RESULTS SUMMARY
The following table summarizes our consolidated results of operations and other financial information:
(in millions, except
percentages and per share
data)

Three Months Ended
June 30, Increase/(Decrease) Six Months Ended

June 30, Increase/(Decrease)

2017 2016 2017 vs. 2016 2017 2016 2017 vs. 2016
Revenues:
Premiums $39,585 $36,413 $ 3,172 9 % $78,523 $71,224 $ 7,299 10 %
Products 6,415 6,610 (195 ) (3 ) 12,544 13,003 (459 ) (4 )
Services 3,797 3,269 528 16 7,231 6,409 822 13
Investment and other income 256 193 63 33 478 376 102 27
Total revenues 50,053 46,485 3,568 8 98,776 91,012 7,764 9
Operating costs:
Medical costs 32,549 29,872 2,677 9 64,628 58,302 6,326 11
Operating costs 7,328 6,793 535 8 14,350 13,551 799 6
Cost of products sold 5,889 6,106 (217 ) (4 ) 11,565 11,983 (418 ) (3 )
Depreciation and amortization 556 511 45 9 1,089 1,013 76 8
Total operating costs 46,322 43,282 3,040 7 91,632 84,849 6,783 8
Earnings from operations 3,731 3,203 528 16 7,144 6,163 981 16
Interest expense (301 ) (271 ) (30 ) 11 (584 ) (530 ) (54 ) 10
Earnings before income taxes 3,430 2,932 498 17 6,560 5,633 927 16
Provision for income taxes (1,080 ) (1,172 ) 92 (8 ) (2,019 ) (2,246 ) 227 (10 )
Net earnings 2,350 1,760 590 34 4,541 3,387 1,154 34
Earnings attributable to
noncontrolling interests (66 ) (6 ) (60 ) nm (85 ) (22 ) (63 ) nm

Net earnings attributable to
UnitedHealth Group common
shareholders

$2,284 $1,754 $ 530 30  % $4,456 $3,365 $ 1,091 32  %

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to UnitedHealth
Group common shareholders

$2.32 $1.81 $ 0.51 28  % $4.55 $3.48 $ 1.07 31  %

Medical care ratio (a) 82.2 % 82.0 % 0.2  % 82.3 % 81.9 % 0.4  %
Operating cost ratio 14.6 14.6 — 14.5 14.9 (0.4 )
Operating margin 7.5 6.9 0.6 7.2 6.8 0.4
Tax rate 31.5 40.0 (8.5 ) 30.8 39.9 (9.1 )
Net earnings margin (b) 4.6 3.8 0.8 4.5 3.7 0.8
Return on equity (c) 21.5 % 19.6 % 1.9  % 21.7 % 19.2 % 2.5  %

nm = not meaningful
(a)Medical care ratio is calculated as medical costs divided by premium revenue.

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

29

(b)Net earnings margin attributable to UnitedHealth Group shareholders.

(c)
Return on equity is calculated as annualized net earnings divided by average equity. Average equity is
calculated using the equity balance at the end of the preceding year and the equity balances at the end of each
of the quarters in the year presented.

18

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

2017 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS COMPARED TO 2016 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS